

Board Highlights

April 23, 2025

Student Fee Schedule

The Black Gold School Division Board of Trustees approved the Student Fee Schedule for 2025-2026.

Highlights:

- Division Tuition Fees and Technology Fees remain the same for the 2025-2026 school year.
- The Division Transportation fee structure has changed to include 'early bird' pricing for parents who register their children for transportation prior to June 30. Watch for more information in the coming weeks!

BLACK GOLD SCHOOL DIVISION 2025-26 Student Fees			
Division Technology Fees ECS	***		
Grades 1 - 3	\$0.00 \$20.00		
Grades 4 - 12	\$50.00		
Grades 4 - 12	300		
Division Tuition Fees			
Day Extension Fees (Students 20 yrs.+)			
1 credit course	\$12		
3 credit course	\$37		
5 credit course	\$62	5.00	
International or Out of Province Student	\$12,000.00		
[Where no reciprocal exchange agreement exists]			
Division Transportation Fees			
and the state of t	Before June 30	After June 30	
Eligible Students - students attending their designated school who reside t km or more away (K-Gr.6) or 2km or more away (Gr.7-12)	3		
Kindergarten	\$30.00	\$45.00	
Grades 1-12	\$60.00	\$90.00	
Maximum Rate Per Family	\$150.00	\$225.00	
Ineligible Students - students who reside less than 1 km away (Gr X-6) or less than 2km away (Gr.7-12) than the school they are attending.			
Kindergarten	\$180.00	\$200.00	
Grades 1-12 Maximum Rate Per Family	\$360.00	\$400.00	
School of Choice - students attending a school other than their designated school who reside 1 km or more away (K-Gr.6) or 2km or more away (Gr.7-12)	\$65.00	\$80.00	
Kindergarten		\$160.00	
Grades 1-12 Maximum Rate Per Family	\$130.00	\$400.00	
Supplemental Bus - students accessing an additional bus to/from an	\$2.000000	<	
alternate address			
Kindergarten	\$90.00	\$100.00	
Grades 1-12 Maximum Rate Per Family	\$180.00	\$200.00 \$500.00	
Replacement Bus Pass		\$20.00	

School-Based Enhanced Course Fees			
Pre-Kindergarten Enhanced Program Fee (300 hour program)*	\$80.00		
Pre-Kindergarten Enhanced Program Fee (400 hour program)*	\$100.00		
Kindergarten Enhanced Program Fee*	\$12	\$120.00	
Junior High Enhanced Course Fee*	12		
Grade 10 Enhanced Course Fee*	12		
Grade 11 Enhanced Course Fee* Grade 12 Enhanced Course Fee*			
Crade 12 Emanded Course Fee.		1	
"Some enhanced courses and activities will have additional fees associate Extracurricular Activities, Student Excursions, etc.). These fees will be changed the schools offering these courses and activities.			



Student Leadership Symposium

On April 22, approximately 300 grades 4-12 student leaders from Black Gold School Division (BGSD) and Maskwacîs Education Schools Commission, along with BGSD staff and the Board of Trustees, participated in the Student Leadership Summit held at Ohpaho Secondary School in the City of Leduc.

The focus was leadership, advocacy and wellness. Students were engaged in sessions designed to nurture student potential and foster connections across schools and communities.

Annual Community Engagement

The Board of Trustees is looking forward to the Annual Community Engagement event that is taking place on Wednesday, April 30. Information gathered will be used to help inform the update of Board Policy 19 – Welcoming, Caring, Respectful, Safe and Healthy, Learning and Working Environments.

*Don't forget to check out the Black Gold School Division Board of Trustees' Advocacy webpage!